

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/16/2020 11:51 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98470-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

KMS FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Scott M. Edwards, WSBA No. 26455  
Ryan P. McBride, WSBA No. 33280  
Daniel A. Kittle, WSBA No. 43340  
*Attorneys for Respondent KMS  
Financial Services, Inc.*

LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
P.O. Box 91302  
Seattle, WA 98111-9402  
Telephone: 206.223.7000  
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    A. KMS Is A Seattle-Based Broker-Dealer That Generates Revenue Primarily Through The Sale Of Securities By Registered Representatives Working Outside The City .....3

    B. The Court Of Appeals Invalidated Seattle’s B&O Tax Under A Prior Tax Code Because It Failed To Consider The Income-Generating Activities Of KMS’s Registered Representatives .....6

    C. Seattle Enacts A Two-Factor Apportionment Formula, But Refuses To Include The Compensation Paid By KMS To Its Registered Representatives In The “Payroll Factor” .....7

    D. KMS Challenges Seattle’s B&O Tax Assessment; The Court Of Appeals Invalidates Seattle’s Tax As Applied to KMS .....8

IV. ARGUMENTS AGAINST REVIEW.....10

    A. Seattle Did Not Fairly Apportion KMS’s Income.....10

        1. Seattle Improperly Ignored The Income-Generating Activities Of KMS’s Registered Representatives .....10

        2. The “Income Factor” Does Not Reflect The Location of KMS’s Income-Generating Activities .....12

3. There Is No Difference Between Federal And State Law.....	14
B. There Are No Issues Of Substantial Public Interest.....	15
C. There Is No Conflict With Federal Or State Authority .....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Avanade, Inc. v. City of Seattle*,  
151 Wn. App. 290, 211 P.3d 476 (2009) .....18

*Crystal Ridge Homeowners Assoc. v. City of Bothell*,  
182 Wn.2d 665, 343 P.3d 746 (2015).....15

*Dravo Corp. v. City of Tacoma*,  
80 Wn.2d 590, 496 P.2d 504 (1972).....15, 18, 19

*Hans Rees’ Sons, Inc. v. N. Carolina ex rel. Maxwell*,  
283 U.S. 123 (1931).....14

*In re Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
1989 WL 95886 (Cal. St. Bd. Eq. June 2, 1989) .....13

*KMS Fin. Servs. v. City of Seattle*,  
135 Wn. App. 489, 146 P.3d 1195 (2006) ..... *passim*

*KMS Fin. Servs. v. City of Seattle*,  
161 Wn.2d 1011, 166 P.3d 1217 (2007).....2, 6, 18

*Lancaster Colony Corp. v. Limbach*,  
524 N.E.2d 1389 (Ohio 1988) .....11

*Miami Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
571 N.E.2d 800 (Ill. App. 1991) .....11

*Norfolk & Western Railway v. Missouri State Tax Comm’n*,  
390 U.S. 317 (1968).....14

*Scripto, Inc. v. Carson*,  
362 U.S. 207 (1960).....11

*Tacoma v. Fiberchem, Inc.*,  
44 Wn. App. 538, 722 P.2d 1357 (1986) .....15

## STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

RCW 35.102 .....	7, 16
SMC 5.30.030(B)(3) .....	11
SMC 5.45.081(F) .....	7
SMC 5.45.081(F)(1).....	7
SMC 5.45.081(F)(2)(a) .....	12
SMC 5.45.081(F)(3).....	8, 18
SMC 5.45.081(H).....	7
SMC 5.45.081(I).....	8, 17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hellerstein & Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , (3d ed. 2001 & Supp. 2014).....	13, 14
Pechacek & Nakamura, <i>The Payroll Factor: Whose Factor Is It Anyway?</i> , 2010 St. & Loc. Tax Law 155 (2009) .....	13
